When calculating the income capitalisation, the net market rent has a strong interrelationship with the adopted
capitalisation rate. This is because the methodology involves assessing the total net market income receivable
from the property and capitalising this in perpetuity to derive a capital value. In theory, an increase in the net
market rent and an increase (softening) in the adopted capitalisation rate could potentially offset the impact to the
fair value. The same can be said for a decrease in the net market rent and a decrease (tightening) in the adopted
capitalisation rate. The impact on fair value may be magnified if the net market rent is increasing while the
capitalisation rate is decreasing (or vice versa).

A sensitivity analysis was undertaken to assess the impact of capitalisation rates, discount rates and terminal
yields on the fair value of the investment properties,excluding properties held for sale. The estimated impact of a
change in these significant unobservable inputs is illustrated in the table below:

- 21 -

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Australian Unity Office Fund
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2025
(continued)

12 Fair value measurement of financial instruments (continued)

Valuation inputs
31 December 30 June

2025 2025
Adopted capitalisation rate +0.50% (2025: +0.50%) (5,289) (5,199)
Adopted capitalisation rate -0.50% (2025: -0.50%) 5,633 5,536
Adopted discount rate +0.50% (2025: +0.50%) (2,637) (2,578)
Adopted discount rate -0.50% (2025: -0.50%) 2,770 2,707
Adopted terminal yield +0.50% (2025: +0.50%) (3,301) (3,193)
Adopted terminal yield -0.50% (2025: -0.50%) 3,517 3,402

(d) Fair value of other financial instruments

Due to their short-term nature, the carrying amounts of the receivables and payables are assumed to
approximate their fair values.

13 Events occurring after end of the half-year

The Scheme is currently in discussions with a preferred party for the sale of 150 Charlotte Street, Brisbane for
$40.0 million. There is no certainty that these discussions will result in the sale of the property or on what terms.

Following agreement of terms for the sale of the property, the Responsible Entity intends to seek unitholder
approval to proceed with the sale, delisting and winding up of the Scheme, including the return of net disposal